FILED
July 14, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 72619-6-I

# IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION I

#### STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

٧.

STEVEN L. COOK,

Appellant.

#### **BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

MARK K. ROE Prosecuting Attorney

MARA J. ROZZANO Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504 Everett, Washington 98201 Telephone: (425) 388-3333

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
III. ARGUMENT10
A. THE PROSECUTOR'S REMARKS IN CLOSING ARGUMENT WERE NOT ERROR11
B. EVEN IF THE COURT FINDS THE COMMENTS WERE ERROR, THE PROSECUTOR'S REMARKS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT WERE NOT MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR AND THEREFORE THE DEFENDANT HAS WAIVED ANY ERROR BY FAILING TO OBJECT AT TRIAL
C. THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT SHOWN HE WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BASED ON THE FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR'S REBUTTAL ARGUMENT
1. Even If The Prosecutor's Remarks in Rebuttal Closing Were Error, There Was A Valid Tactical Reason Not To Object16
The Defendant Has Not Established That Any Alleged Deficient Performance Resulted In Actual Prejudice19
IV. CONCLUSION21

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

WASHINGTON CASES
State v. Anderson, 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009) 11
State v. Berube, 171 Wn. App. 103, 286 P.3d 402 (2012)
State v. Cheatam, 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003)11
State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) 14, 15, 20
State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)10
State v. Fuller, 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012)15
State v. Garrett, 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)17
State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)
State v. Grisby, 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982)20
State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) 16, 17
State v. Kalabaugh, Wn.2d, No. 89971-1 July 9, 2015 19, 20
State v. Kirkman, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) 13, 18
State v. Kyllo, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)
State v. Lamar, 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014)13
State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) 17
State v. O'Hara, 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)13
State v. Pirtle, 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995)11
State v. Warren, 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008)15
FEDERAL CASES
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80
L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)
Commonwealth w Todford 508 De 630 060 A 2d 1 (De 2008) 11
Commonwealth v. Tedford, 598 Pa. 639, 960 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2008)11
State v. Fauci, 282 Conn. 23, 917 A.2d 978 (2007)
State v. Leutschaft, 759 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. App. 2009), review
<u>denied</u> , 2009 Minn. LEXIS 196 (Minn., Mar. 17, 2009)11
COURT RULES
RAP 2.5(a)13
RAP 2.5(a)(3)13
OTHER AUTHORITIES
National District Attorneys Association, Resolution Urging Courts to
Use "Error" Instead of "Prosecutorial Misconduct" (Approved
4/10/10), http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/prosecutorial misconduct final.pdf (last visited
Sept. 24, 2014)
American Bar Association Resolution 100B (Adopted 8/9-10/10)

http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/leadership/2010/annua	al/pdfs/100b
authcheckdam.pdf (last visited Sept. 24, 2014)	11
WPIC 4.01	12
